
 

1149302.1  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

D. Andrew Gaona (028414) 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
T: (602) 381-5486 
agaona@cblawyers.com 
 
Sambo (Bo) Dul (030313) 
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER 
8205 South Priest Drive, #10312 
Tempe, Arizona 85284 
T:  (480) 253-9651 
bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

IN THE MATTER OF the November 8, 2022, 
General Election for Attorney General; 
Superintendent of Public Instruction; and State 
Representative for District 13 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. CV2022-015915 
 
MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING 
FOR THE PRESENTATION OF 
RECOUNT RESULTS 
 
(Assigned to Hon. Timothy J. Thomason) 

Secretary of State Katie Hobbs (“Secretary”) respectfully moves for an order continuing 

the hearing currently set for December 22, 2022 at 9:00 for the presentation of the results of the 

recount until no earlier than December 28, 2022.  

Good cause exists for this continuance. As of the filing of this Motion, the Secretary has 

still not received final results from all of the counties, and once she receives them, her Office 

must have sufficient time to complete all necessary reconciliations and checks of the final 

numbers to ensure their accuracy. In addition, and as a result of orders entered both today and 

yesterday, the Secretary’s counsel will be in trial all day on December 21 and December 22 in 

Lake v. Hobbs, CV2022-095403 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct.) (Hon. Peter Thompson), and then 

Clerk of the Superior Court
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all day on December 23 in Hamadeh v. Mayes, CV-2022-01468 (Mohave Cnty. Super. Ct.) (Hon. 

Lee Jantzen). The weekend and a state holiday then intervene, and there is a possibility that the 

trial in Hamadeh will continue on December 27.  

This requested continuance may also have the benefit of allowing the Court to hold a 

single hearing to announce the results of the recount because we anticipate knowing the results 

of the election contest in Hamadeh early next week.  

A proposed order is submitted herewith.   

DATED this 20th day of December, 2022. 

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
 
By /s/ D. Andrew Gaona  

D. Andrew Gaona 
 

STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER 
Sambo (Bo) Dul 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State 
Katie Hobbs  

 
ORIGINAL efiled and served via electronic  
means this 20th day of December, 2022, upon: 
Honorable Timothy J. Thomason 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
mary.smith@jbazmc.maricopa.gov 
 
David A. Warrington 
Gary Lawkowski 
Dhillon Law Group, Inc. 
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com 
GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com 
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Timothy A. La Sota 
Timothy A. La Sota, PLC 
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
tim@timlasota.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants 
 
Daniel C. Barr 
Alexis E. Danneman 
Austin Yost 
Samantha J. Burke 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 North Central Avenue 
Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
dbarr@perkinscoie.com 
adanneman@perkinscoie.com 
ayost@perkinscoie.com 
sburke@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Kris Mayes 
 
/s/ Diana Hanson    
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