Clerk of the Superior Court *** Electronically Filed *** T. Harney, Deputy 12/20/2022 3:56:23 PM Filing ID 15294385

1	D. Andrew Gaona (028414) COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2	2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 Phoenix, Arizona 85004
3	T: (602) 381-5486 agaona@cblawyers.com
4	
5	Sambo (Bo) Dul (030313) STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
6	8205 South Priest Drive, #10312 Tempe, Arizona 85284
7	T: (480) 253-9651
8	<u>bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org</u>
9	Attorneys for Petitioner Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
10	CKET.
11	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
12	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA
13	NUTLE MATTER OF $(1 \times 1 \times$
14	IN THE MATTER OF the November 8, 2022,) No. CV2022-015915 General Election for Attorney General;)
15	Superintendent of Public Instruction; and State Representative for District 13 MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING FOR THE PRESENTATION OF
16) RECOUNT RESULTS
17	(Assigned to Hon. Timothy J. Thomason)
18	Secretary of State Katie Hobbs ("Secretary") respectfully moves for an order continuing
19	the hearing currently set for December 22, 2022 at 9:00 for the presentation of the results of the
20	recount until no earlier than December 28, 2022.
21	Good cause exists for this continuance. As of the filing of this Motion, the Secretary has
22	still not received final results from all of the counties, and once she receives them, her Office
23	must have sufficient time to complete all necessary reconciliations and checks of the final
24	numbers to ensure their accuracy. In addition, and as a result of orders entered both today and
25	yesterday, the Secretary's counsel will be in trial all day on December 21 and December 22 in
26	Lake v. Hobbs, CV2022-095403 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct.) (Hon. Peter Thompson), and then

1149302.1

1	all day on December 23 in Hamadeh v. Mayes, CV-2022-01468 (Mohave Cnty. Super. Ct.) (Hon.
2	Lee Jantzen). The weekend and a state holiday then intervene, and there is a possibility that the
3	trial in <i>Hamadeh</i> will continue on December 27.
4	This requested continuance may also have the benefit of allowing the Court to hold a
5	single hearing to announce the results of the recount because we anticipate knowing the results
6	of the election contest in Hamadeh early next week.
7	A proposed order is submitted herewith.
8	DATED this 20th day of December, 2022.
9	COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
10	By /s/ D. Andrew Gaona
11	D.Andrew Gaona
12	STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
13	Sambo (Bo) Dul
14	Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
15	WED .
16	ORIGINAL efiled and served via electronic means this 20th day of December, 2022, upon:
17	Honorable Timothy J. Thomason Maricopa County Superior Court
18	mary.smith@jbazmc.maricopa.gov
19	David A. Warrington
20	Gary Lawkowski Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
21	2121 Eisenhower Ävenue, Suite 608 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
22	DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
23	
24	
25	
26	
	_ 2 _

1	Timothy A. La Sota
2	Timothy A. La Sota, PLC
	2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 Phoenix, Arizona 85016
3	<u>tim@timlasota.com</u>
4	Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants
5	Daniel C. Barr
6	Alexis E. Danneman Austin Yost
7	Samantha J. Burke Perkins Coie LLP
8	
9	Suite 2000 Phoenix, AZ 85012
10	dbarr@perkinscoie.com adanneman@perkinscoie.com
11	ayost@perkinscoie.com sburke@perkinscoie.com
12	Attorneys for Kris Mayes
13	/s/ Diana Hanson
14	20M
15	NEDFY
16	2901 North Central Avenue Suite 2000 Phoenix, AZ 85012 <u>dbarr@perkinscoie.com</u> <u>adanneman@perkinscoie.com</u> <u>sburke@perkinscoie.com</u> <u>Attorneys for Kris Mayes</u> /s/ Diana Hanson
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	- 3 -